


Page 1

MEMORANDUM OF COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF
THE DEFENDANTS IN RELATION TO COSTS
DATED THE DAY OF 2013

MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT

Counsel for the defendants refers to the Judgment of Judge B A Gibson dated
10 May 2013 ("the Judgment"). At paragraphs 31 and 34 of the Judgment, His
Honour granted the defendants' application for orders that the plaintiffs' claim

be struck out and that costs be awarded to the defendants in respect of their

application.

In accordance with His Honour's direction at paragraph 34 of the Judgment,

the defendants are filing this memorandum in relation to costs.

Indemnity Costs

The defendants' primary submission is that they should be entitled to indemnity

costs against the plaintiffs. These costs are summarised below:

(a)

(b)

(©)

Because the parties are involved in other matters separate to this
proceeding, the invoices rendered to the defendants in relation to these
proceedings, also include attendances in respect of those other

matters.

Therefore, the costs relating to these proceedings have been extracted
from four separate invoices, dated 28 June 2012, 31 July 2012, 31
August 2012 and 28 September 2012. Attached and marked "A" is a
schedule of the attendances relating to these proceedings which have
been extracted from those invoices. Also attached and marked "B",
"C", "D" and "E", are copies of those original invoices.

The defendants are seeking an award of indemnity costs of $15,468.65
(including GST) under rule 46.4(a) of the DCR, together with
disbursements of $603 (including GST) pursuant to rule 4.12 of the
DCR.

31455544:600154



Page 2

(d) The defendants say that they should be entitled to indemnity costs for

the following reasons:

(i)

(ii)

the plaintiffs have acted vexatiously in attempting to re-litigate
matters already determined, by unnecessarily continuing with a
proceeding that never had a realistic prospect of success and
ought never to have been brought. At paragraph 31 of the
Judgment, His Honour's findings in granting the defendants'
application were that:

(A) not only has the plaintiffs' claim not been properly
pleaded but more significantly there is no reasonable
prospect of success;

(B) it is therefore vexatious as being a continuation of the
earlier litigation and, in effect, a collateral attack on the
earlier judgment of this Court; and

(C) the plaintiffs' claim constitutes an abuse of process.

the plaintiffs have alleged fraud without any or proper evidential
foundation.

Increased Costs

Alternatively, if indemnity costs are not awarded, increased costs should be

awarded. These costs are summarised below:

(a) The defendants are seeking an award of increased costs totalling
$6,045 (being a 50% uplift from scale) under rule 4.6.3(b) of the District
Court Rules 2009 ("the DCR"), together with disbursements of $603
pursuant to rule 4.12 of the DCR.

(b) The defendants agree that the proceeding should be categorised as

category 2, with band B applying to each step in the proceeding.

31455544:600154






IlAll

INDEMNITY COSTS

Page 4

INVOICE

ATTENDANCES IN MAY AND APRIL 2012

FEES

28.06.12

* Reviewing documents filed with the District Court and
consider strike-out

* Telephone from Neil regarding latest pleadings filed by
Grace

» Reviewing documents; email to David

* Attendance on reviewing claim; DCR and Crimes Act;
preparing response by defendants

* Attendance on preparing notice of response

+ Attendance on you regarding notice of response and
letter from Peter McCutcheon

* Attendance on notice of response
* Internal conference (Ben and Lisa); amend response

* Attendance on updating pleadings files

Fees

1,784.00

INVOICE

ATTENDANCES IN JULY 2012

31.07.12

« Reviewing letter and information capsule received from
Grace Haden; telephone discussion with you regarding the
same

* Reviewing affidavit

+ Attendance on sorting District Court proceedings

Fees

369.00

INVOICE

ATTENDANCES IN AUGUST 2012

31.08.12

* Drafting application to sirike out proceedings; finalise
research regarding jurisdiction of the District Court and
correct form of application

* Attendance on preparing memorandum in support of our
application to strike out

* Attendance on preparing affidavit in support of our
application to strike out

* Further attendance on affidavit in support of strike out
application

31455544:600154




Page 5

* Amending and finalise application for strike out

« Attendance on affidavit in support of strike out application
and strike out application; sorting exhibits to be annexed to
affidavit

* Amending application to Court for strike out and discuss
with Ben and Lisa

» Reviewing and amending strike out application and
affidavit

* Attendance on finalising affidavit in support of application
to strike out

* Attendance on judgment bundle; sorting filing of
application, affidavit, memorandum and judgment bundie

* Reviewing affidavit

« Email from the Court regarding hearing date; email to
you to confirm the hearing date for the strike out
application

* Telephone from you regarding strike out application

* Attendance on service of the strike out application;
telephone discussions with you

+ Attendance on email to and from Grace Haden;
telephone from Translegal; email from Translegal

* Perusal of documents filed by Grace Haden on 23
August 2012 in order to address in submissions for strike
out application

* Reviewing latest pleadings received from Grace Haden;
forwarding same to you for your information

+ Attendance on email to Court regarding hearing of strike
out application

* Drafting submissions in support of application for strike
out

* Internal conference with Natalie; consider jurisdictional
argument and Rowan v Mitchelf, internal conference with
David and Lisa about prospects of success of strike out
application

» Drafting submissions for strike out application and further
research regarding strike out in the District Court

« Attendance on file regarding strike out application;

* Reviewing emails and conferences with Ben and Lisa

31455544:600154




Page 6

* Amending submissions for strike out application

Fees

5,062.50

INVOICE

ATTENDANCES IN SEPTEMBER 2012

28.09.12

* Amending submissions
« Amending final draft of submissions

* Amending additional paragraphs in submissions
regarding further orders sought from the Court

« Attendance on service letters and letter to the Court
enclosing the submissions

* Revewing, amending and finalising submissions on strike
out

« Attendance on preparing bundles of relevant documents
and authorities in support of our submissions; attendance
on filing and serving the same

* Incidental attendances on file — go through judgment
bundles and case bundles and highlight references in
submissions

* Preparation for hearing {review authorities and bundles)

» Attendance on bundles and internal conferences with
David

* Reviewing Haden's submissions; attendance on
additional copies of cases and rules for court

* Attendance at strike out hearing

Fees

6,232.50

Subtotal Fees

$13,451.00

GST

2,017.65

Total Fees

$15,468.65

DISBURSEMENTS (including GST)

Filing fees for interlocutory application to strike out claim

223.50

Service fees for interlocutory application to strike out claim,
submissions and defendants’ bundles of relevant documents and

authorities

379.50

Total Disbursements

$603.00

31455544:600154




















































Page 7

IIFII

COSTS SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO DISTRICT COURT RULES
CATEGORY TWO BAND B ($1,550 PER DAY)

EVENTS STEP DAILY DAYS | AMOUNT
RECOVERY $
RATE

Response by defendants 2 $1,550 1 1,550.00

Interlocutory application for 9.10 | $1,550 4 620.00

orders to strike out claim

Preparation for hearing of 9.12 | $1,550 5 775.00

defended interlocutory

application

Appearance at hearing of 9.13 | $1,550 5 775.00

defended interlocutory

application

Sealing order for judgment 9.15 | $1,550 0.2 310.00

Scale Costs Payable 4,030.00

Scale 50% uplift on scale costs 2,016.00

Total Increased Costs $6,045.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Filing fees for interlocutory application to strike out claim 223.50

Service fees on interlocutory application to strike out claim, 379.50

submissions and defendants' bundles of relevant documents

and authorities

Total Disbursements Payable $603.00

31455544:600154






